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	Built-in Microwave oven
	带烤箱功能的微波炉
	CM585AMS0W
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	8 Intended use
	Intended use

	( Important safety information
	Important safety information
	General information
	: Warning
	Risk of fire!
	: Warning
	Risk of electric shock!
	: Warning
	Risk of burns!
	: Warning
	Risk of scalding!
	: Warning
	Risk of injury!
	Microwave
	: Warning
	Risk of burns!
	: Warning
	Risk of explosion!
	: Warning
	Risk of burns!
	: Warning
	Risk of scalding!
	: Warning
	Risk of injury!
	: Warning
	Risk of electric shock!
	: Warning
	Risk of serious damage to health!
	] Causes of damage
	Causes of damage
	General information
	Caution!
	■ Water in the hot cooking compartment:
	■ Moist food:
	■ Condensation in the cooking compartment:
	■ Cooling with the appliance door open:
	■ Heavily soiled seal:
	■ Using the appliance door for standing on or placing objects on:
	■ Transporting the appliance:


	Microwave
	Caution!
	■ Creation of sparks:
	■ Operating the microwave without food:
	■ Microwave popcorn:
	■ Foil containers:
	■ Turntable drive:
	■ Turntable:



	7 Environmental protection
	Environmental protection
	Saving energy
	Environmentally-friendly disposal

	* Getting to know your appliance
	Getting to know your appliance
	Note:
	Control panel
	Notes

	Function selector
	Setting
	Use

	Touch fields and display
	Touch fields
	Symbol
	Meaning
	Note:
	Display
	Display elements
	Symbol
	Meaning
	Temperature indicator
	Note:
	Night mode

	Rotary selector
	Operating modes
	Operating mode
	Use

	Types of heating
	Type of heating
	Temperature
	Use
	Default values

	Microwave
	Microwave setting
	Maximum cooking time
	Exceptions:

	Cooking compartment
	Opening the appliance door
	Interior lighting
	Cooling fan
	Caution!
	Notes


	_ Accessories
	Accessories
	Caution!
	Accessories included
	Note:
	Note:
	Note:

	Special accessories
	Special accessories


	K Before using for the first time
	Before using for the first time
	Fitting the turntable
	Notes

	Initial use
	Setting the time
	1. Use the rotary selector to set the time.
	2. Touch 0.

	Changing the time on the clock
	Note:
	1. Touch the 0 button twice.
	2. Set the clock using the rotary selector.
	3. Touch the 0 button.

	Notes

	Cleaning the cooking compartment and accessories
	Cleaning the cooking compartment
	1. Use the function selector to set Hot air :.
	2. Use the rotary selector to set to 180 ºC.
	3. Touch u.

	Cleaning the accessories


	1 Operating the appliance
	Operating the appliance
	Switching the appliance on and off
	Note:
	Switching on the appliance
	Switching off the appliance
	Note:

	Selecting an operating mode
	1. Use the function selector to select the operating mode.
	2. If necessary, apply other settings.
	3. Touch u.

	Setting the heating function and temperature
	1. Use the function selector to set the Hot air : heating function.
	2. Use the rotary selector to set the temperature to 200 °C.
	3. Touch the u button.
	Notes
	Setting the cooking time
	1. Set the type of heating and temperature.
	2. Touch 0 until the x symbol is highlighted.
	3. Use the rotary selector to set the required cooking time.
	4. Touch u.

	Pausing the operation
	1. Touch the u field or open the appliance door.
	2. Close the appliance door.
	3. Touch the u field.

	Stopping the appliance from heating
	Note:

	Rapid heating
	1. Set the type of heating and temperature.
	2. Touch c'.
	3. Touch u.
	Rapid heating has finished
	Cancelling rapid heating
	Note:

	Automatic safety switch-off function

	^ Microwave
	Microwave
	Cookware
	Suitable cookware
	Unsuitable cookware
	Caution!
	Cookware test
	1. Heat the empty cookware at maximum power for ½ to 1 minute.
	2. Check the temperature of the cookware during this time.

	: Warning

	Risk of burns!
	Microwave power settings
	Microwave setting
	Maximum cooking time
	Use
	Time setting intervals
	Cooking time
	Interval

	Setting the microwave
	1. Use the function selector to select the microwave function ß.
	2. Touch the microwave setting field to select the power setting you require.
	3. Use the rotary selector to set the required cooking time.
	Note:
	4. Touch the u button.

	The cooking time has elapsed
	Changing the cooking time
	Changing the microwave power output
	Notes
	Pausing the operation
	1. Touch the u field or open the appliance door.
	2. Close the appliance door.
	3. Touch the u field.

	Stopping the appliance from heating
	Note:

	Setting the microwave to combined operation
	Setting the microwave to combined operation
	Combination options
	Exceptions:
	Setting combined operation
	1. Use the function selector to set the Hot air : function.
	2. Turn the rotary selector to set the desired temperature.
	3. Touch the microwave power output field ß until the required level is selected in the display.
	4. Set the cooking time using the rotary selector.
	5. Touch u.

	The cooking time has elapsed
	Changing the microwave power output
	Notes
	Pausing the operation
	1. Touch the u field or open the appliance door.
	2. Close the appliance door.
	3. Touch the u field.

	Stopping the appliance from heating
	Note:


	P Automatic programmes
	Automatic programmes
	Notes
	Setting a programme
	1. Set the function selector to X automatic programmes.
	2. Use the rotary selector to select programme number 3.
	3. Touch h.
	4. Use the rotary selector to set the weight to 1 kg.
	5. Touch u.
	Notes
	The programme has ended
	Changing the programme
	1. Touch the u field for approx. four seconds.
	2. Select a new programme.

	Pausing the operation
	1. Touch the u field or open the appliance door.
	2. Close the appliance door.
	3. Touch the u field.

	Stopping the appliance from heating
	Note:

	Programme table
	Programme no.
	Food
	Weight range in kg
	Cookware/accessories, shelf position
	Notes

	0.20 - 1.0
	0.20 - 1.0
	0.40 - 1.80
	0.20 - 1.0
	0.05 - 0.20
	0.15 - 1.0
	0.15 - 1.0
	0.40 - 1.20
	0.50 - 2.0
	0.50 - 1.5
	0.50 - 2.0
	0.80 - 2.0
	0.50 - 1.5
	0.30 - 1.0
	0.05 - 0.20

	O Setting the time-setting options
	Setting the time-setting options
	Time-setting option
	Use
	Note:
	Checking the time settings
	Setting the timer
	1. Touch the 0 field.
	2. Use the rotary selector to set the timer duration.
	The timer duration has elapsed
	Changing the timer duration
	Cancelling the timer duration

	Setting a cooking time
	1. Use the function selector to set the heating function.
	2. Use the rotary selector to adjust the temperature if necessary.
	3. Touch the 0 button twice.
	4. Use the rotary selector to set a cooking time of 45 minutes.
	5. Touch the u button.
	The cooking time has elapsed
	1. Touch the 0 field.
	2. Turn the function selector to the off position.

	Changing the cooking time
	Cancelling the cooking time

	Initial use
	Setting the time
	1. Use the rotary selector to set the time.
	2. Touch 0.

	Changing the time on the clock
	Note:
	1. Touch the 0 button twice.
	2. Set the clock using the rotary selector.
	3. Touch the 0 button.

	Notes


	A Childproof lock
	Childproof lock
	Activating and deactivating
	1. Turn the function selector to the off position.
	2. Touch c' for approx. 4 seconds.
	Notes


	Q Basic settings
	Basic settings
	Changing the basic settings
	1. Touch the 0 button for a few seconds.
	2. Use the rotary selector to change the basic setting.
	3. Touch the 0 button.
	4. Touch the 0 button for a few seconds.
	Cancelling

	List of basic settings
	Basic setting
	Options
	Explanation
	Note:


	D Cleaning
	Cleaning
	: Warning
	Risk of burns!
	: Warning

	Risk of electric shock!
	: Warning

	Risk of injury!
	Note:

	Suitable cleaning agents
	Caution!
	Risk of surface damage
	Tip:
	Area
	Cleaning products
	Notes


	3 Trouble shooting
	Trouble shooting
	: Warning
	Risk of electric shock!

	Troubleshooting
	Error message
	Possible cause
	Remedy/Note
	Note:
	4 Customer service
	Customer service
	E number and FD number
	To book an engineer visit and product advice
	Technical Data


	Acrylamide in foodstuffs
	Tips for keeping acrylamide to a minimum when preparing food

	J Tested for you in our cooking studio
	Tested for you in our cooking studio
	Notes
	Defrosting, heating up and cooking with the microwave
	Defrosting
	Notes
	Defrost
	Weight
	Microwave power setting in watts, cooking time in minutes
	Notes
	Defrosting, heating up or cooking frozen food
	Notes
	Defrosting, heating up or cooking frozen food
	Weight
	Microwave power setting in watts, cooking time in minutes
	Notes
	Heating food
	: Warning

	Risk of scalding!
	Caution!
	Notes
	Heating food
	Weight
	Microwave power setting in watts, cooking time in minutes
	Notes
	Caution!
	Cooking food
	Notes
	Cooking food
	Weight
	Microwave power in watts, Cooking time in minutes
	Notes

	Microwave popcorn
	Notes
	: Warning
	Risk of scalding!
	Weight
	Accessories
	Microwave power in watts, Cooking time in minutes


	Microwave tips
	Cakes and pastries
	About the tables
	Notes
	Baking tins
	Note:
	Cakes in tins
	Accessories
	Heating function
	Temperature °C
	Microwave power setting in watts
	Cooking time in minutes
	Small baked items
	Accessories
	Type of heating
	Temperature in°C
	Cooking time in minutes
	Bread and bread rolls
	Accessories
	Heating function
	Temperature in °C
	Cooking time in minutes


	Baking tips
	Roasting and grilling
	About the tables
	Ovenware
	Tips for roasting
	Notes
	Tips for grilling
	Notes

	Beef
	Notes
	Beef
	Accessories
	Heating function
	Temperature in °C, grill setting
	Microwave power setting in watts
	Cooking time in minutes
	Veal
	Note:
	Veal
	Accessories
	Type of heating
	Temperature °C
	Microwave power in watts
	Cooking time in minutes

	Pork
	Notes
	Pork
	Accessories
	Heating function
	Temperature in °C, grill setting
	Microwave power setting in watts
	Cooking time in minutes
	Lamb
	Note:
	Lamb
	Accessories
	Type of heating
	Temperature °C
	Microwave power in watts
	Cooking time in minutes

	Miscellaneous
	Notes
	Miscellaneous
	Accessories
	Heating function
	Temperature in °C, grill setting
	Microwave power setting in watts
	Cooking time in minutes
	Poultry
	Notes
	Poultry
	Accessories
	Type of heating
	Temperature in °C, grill setting
	Microwave power in watts
	Cooking time in minutes
	Fish
	Notes
	Fish
	Accessories
	Type of heating
	Temperature °C
	Cooking time in minutes


	Tips for roasting and grilling
	Bakes, gratins, toast with toppings
	Notes
	Bakes, gratins, toasts
	Accessories
	Type of heating
	Temperature in °C, grill setting
	Microwave power in watts
	Cooking time in minutes

	Convenience products, frozen
	Notes
	Convenience products
	Accessories
	Heating function
	Temperature °C
	Microwave power setting in watts
	Cooking time in minutes


	Test dishes


	Defrosting with the microwave
	Dish
	Microwave power setting in watts, cooking time in minutes
	Note

	Microwave cooking
	Dish
	Microwave power setting in watts, cooking time in minutes
	Note

	Combined microwave cooking
	Dish
	Microwave power setting in watts, cooking time in minutes
	Type of heating
	Temperature °C
	Note
	Note:
	Dish
	Ovenware
	Type of heating
	Temperature °C
	Baking time in minutes

	Grilling
	Dish
	Accessories
	Type of heating
	Grill setting
	Cooking time in minutes



	目录
	[zh]说明手册
	( 重要安全信息 36
	] 损坏原因 38
	7 环境保护 38
	* 了解您的电器 39
	_ 附件 41
	K 首次使用之前 42
	1 操作电器 43
	^ 微波 44
	P 自动程序 46
	O 时间设定 48
	A 儿童锁 49
	Q 基本设置 50
	D 清洁 50
	3 故障检修 51
	4 客户服务 52
	食品中的丙烯酰胺 52
	J 经由我们烹饪工作室测试过的菜谱 53
	测试菜谱 61

	8 主要用途
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	2. 使用旋转选择钮将其设置为 180 ºC。
	3. 触摸 u。

	清洁附件


	1 操作电器
	操作电器
	打开和关断电器
	提示:
	开机
	关断电器
	提示:

	选择操作模式
	1. 使用功能选择钮选择操作模式。
	2. 如有必要，可以应用其他设置。
	3. 触摸 u。

	设置加热功能和温度
	1. 使用功能选择钮设置热风 : 加热功能。
	2. 使用旋转选择钮将温度设置为 200 °C。
	3. 触摸 u 按键。
	提示
	设置烹饪时间
	1. 设置加热类型和温度。
	2. 触摸 0，直到高亮显示 x 符号。
	3. 使用旋转选择钮设置所需烹饪时长。
	4. 触摸 u。

	暂停操作
	1. 触摸 u 按键或打开电器门。
	2. 关闭电器门。
	3. 触摸 u 按键。

	停止加热电器
	提示:

	快速预热
	1. 设置加热类型和温度。
	2. 触摸 c'。
	3. 触摸 u。
	快速预热已经结束
	取消快速加热
	提示:

	自动安全关断功能

	^ 微波
	微波
	烹饪容器
	合适的烹饪容器
	不适合的烹饪容器
	注意!
	烹饪容器测试
	1. 以最大功率加热空烹饪容器 ½ 到 1 分钟。
	2. 在这期间检查烹饪容器的温度。

	: 警告

	有灼伤危险！!
	微波功率设置
	微波设置
	最大烹饪时长
	用途
	时间设置间隔
	烹饪时长
	时间设定最小增/减量间隔

	设置微波
	1. 使用功能选择钮选择微波功能 ß。
	2. 触摸微波设置域，选择所需要的功率设置。
	3. 使用旋转选择钮设置所需烹饪时长。
	提示:
	4. 触摸 u 按键。

	烹饪时间正常结束
	更改烹饪时间
	改变微波输出功率
	提示
	暂停操作
	1. 触摸 u 按键或打开电器门。
	2. 关闭电器门。
	3. 触摸 u 按键。

	停止加热电器
	提示:

	设置微波组合操作
	设置微波组合操作
	组合选项
	例外：
	设置组合操作
	1. 使用功能选择钮设置热风 : 功能。
	2. 转动旋转选择钮，设置需要的温度。
	3. 触摸微波功率 ß，直到选中显示屏中的所需级别。
	4. 使用旋转选择钮设置烹饪时间。
	5. 触摸 u。

	烹饪时间正常结束
	改变微波输出功率
	提示
	暂停操作
	1. 触摸 u 按键或打开电器门。
	2. 关闭电器门。
	3. 触摸 u 按键。

	停止加热电器
	提示:


	P 自动程序
	自动程序
	提示
	设置程序
	1. 将功能选择钮设置为 X 自动程序。
	2. 使用旋转选择钮选择程序号 3。
	3. 触摸 h。
	4. 使用旋转选择钮将重量设置为 1 kg。
	5. 触摸 u。
	提示
	程序结束
	更改程序
	1. 触摸 u 区约 4 秒钟。
	2. 选择一个新程序。

	暂停操作
	1. 触摸 u 按键或打开电器门。
	2. 关闭电器门。
	3. 触摸 u 按键。

	停止加热电器
	提示:

	程序表
	程序号
	食物
	重量范围 (kg)
	烹饪容器／附件，搁架位置
	注意

	0.20 - 1.0
	0.20 - 1.0
	0.40 - 1.80
	0.20 - 1.0
	0.05 - 0.20
	0.15 - 1.0
	0.15 - 1.0
	0.40 - 1.20
	0.50 - 2.0
	0.50 - 1.5
	0.50 - 2.0
	0.80 - 2.0
	0.50 - 1.5
	0.30 - 1.0
	0.05 - 0.20

	O 时间设定
	设置时间设置选项
	时间设置选项
	用途
	提示:
	检查时间设置
	设置定时器
	1. 触摸 0 按键。
	2. 使用旋转选择钮设置定时器持续时间。
	定时器持续时间到时
	更改定时器持续时间
	取消定时器持续时间

	设置烹饪时间
	1. 使用功能选择钮设置加热功能。
	2. 必要时使用旋转选择钮调整温度。
	3. 触摸两下 0 按键。
	4. 使用旋转选择钮设置 45 分钟的烹饪时间。
	5. 触摸 u 按键。
	烹饪时间正常结束
	1. 触摸 0 按键。
	2. 将功能选择钮转到关断位置。

	更改烹饪时间
	取消烹饪时间

	首次使用
	设置时间
	1. 使用旋转选择钮设置结束时间。
	2. 触摸 0。

	更改时钟时间
	提示:
	1. 触摸两下 0 按键。
	2. 使用旋转选择钮设置时钟。
	3. 触摸 0 按键。

	提示


	A 儿童锁
	儿童锁
	启用和停用
	1. 将功能选择钮转到关断位置。
	2. 触摸 c' 大约 4 秒钟。
	提示


	Q 基本设置
	基本设置
	更改基本设置
	1. 触摸 0 按键几秒。
	2. 使用旋转选择钮更改基本设置。
	3. 触摸 0 按键。
	4. 触摸 0 按键几秒。
	取消

	基本设置列表
	基本设置
	选项
	说明
	提示:


	D 清洁
	清洁
	: 警告
	有灼伤危险！!
	: 警告

	有电击危险!
	: 警告

	有受伤危险!
	提示:

	合适的清洁剂
	注意!
	有表面损坏危险
	建议:
	区域
	清洁用品
	提示


	3 故障检修
	故障检修
	: 警告
	有电击危险!

	故障检修
	错误消息
	可能的原因
	纠正措施／说明
	提示:
	4 客户服务
	客户服务
	E 编号和 FD 编号
	预约工程师上门及产品咨询
	技术参数


	食品中的丙烯酰胺
	制作食物时使丙烯酰胺降至最少的技巧

	J 经由我们烹饪工作室测试过 的菜谱
	经由我们烹饪工作室测试过的菜谱
	提示
	使用微波解冻、加热和烹饪
	除霜
	提示
	解冻
	重量
	微波功率设置 (W)，烹饪时间 (分钟)
	注意
	解冻、加热或烹饪冷冻食品
	提示
	解冻、加热或烹饪冷冻食品
	重量
	微波功率设置 (W)，烹饪时间 (分钟)
	注意
	加热食物
	: 警告

	有烫伤危险!
	注意!
	提示
	加热食物
	重量
	微波功率设置 (W)，烹饪时间 (分钟)
	注意
	注意!
	烹饪食物
	提示
	烹饪食物
	重量
	微波功率 (W) 烹饪时间 (分钟)
	注意

	微波爆米花
	提示
	: 警告
	有烫伤危险!
	重量
	附件
	微波功率 (W) 烹饪时间 (分钟)


	微波使用技巧
	糕点
	关于表格
	提示
	烤模
	提示:
	烤模内的蛋糕
	附件
	加热功能
	温度 (℃)
	微波功率设置 (W)
	烹饪时间 (分钟)
	小份烘焙食品
	附件
	加热类型
	温度 (°C)
	烹饪时间 (分钟)
	面包和面包卷
	附件
	加热功能
	温度 (°C)
	烹饪时间 (分钟)


	烘焙技巧
	焙烧和烧烤
	关于表格
	烹饪容器
	烤肉提示
	提示
	烧烤提示
	提示

	牛肉
	提示
	牛肉
	附件
	加热功能
	温度 (°C)，烧烤设 置
	微波功率设置 (W)
	烹饪时间 (分钟)
	小牛肉
	提示:
	小牛肉
	附件
	加热类型
	温度 (℃)
	微波功率 (W)
	烹饪时间 (分钟)

	猪肉
	提示
	猪肉
	附件
	加热功能
	温度 (°C)，烧烤设 置
	微波功率设置 (W)
	烹饪时间 (分钟)
	羊肉
	提示:
	羊肉
	附件
	加热类型
	温度 (℃)
	微波功率 (W)
	烹饪时间 (分钟)

	其他
	提示
	其他
	附件
	加热功能
	温度 (°C)，烧烤设 置
	微波功率设置 (W)
	烹饪时间 (分钟)
	家禽
	提示
	家禽
	附件
	加热类型
	温度 (°C)，烧烤 设置
	微波功率 (W)
	烹饪时间 (分 钟)
	鱼
	提示
	鱼
	附件
	加热类型
	温度 (℃)
	烹饪时间 (分钟)


	烧烤提示
	带配料的饼干、脆皮、吐司
	提示
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	附件
	加热类型
	温度 (°C)，烧烤设 置
	微波功率 (W)
	烹饪时间 (分钟)

	冷冻方便食品
	提示
	方便食品
	附件
	加热功能
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	微波功率设置 (W)
	烹饪时间 (分钟)
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	餐点
	微波功率设置 (W)，烹饪时间 (分钟)
	说明
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	餐点
	微波功率设置 (W)，烹饪时间 (分钟)
	说明
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	餐点
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	加热类型
	温度 (℃)
	说明
	提示:
	餐点
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